
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Decision Session -  Executive Member for City Strategy 
 
To: Councillor Steve Galloway (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 4 January 2011 

 
Time: 4.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 
Notice to Members – Calling In 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
  
10.00 am on Thursday 30 December 2010 if an item is called in 
before a decision is taken, or 
  
4.00pm on Thursday 6 January 2011 if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
  
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee.  
  
 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday 31 December 
2010. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last Decision Session 

held on 7 December 2010. 
 

3. Public Participation - Decision Session    
  

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is 5:00pm on Friday 31 December 
2010.                 
  
Members of the public may register to speak on:-  

• an item on the agenda;  
• an issue within the Executive Member’s remit;  
• an item that has been published on the Information Log 

since the last session.  
Note: Please note that no items have been published on the 
Information Log since the session.  
  

 

 

4. Six Monthly Review of Speeding Issues   (Pages 11 - 32) 
 This report gives an update on the collaborative Speed Review 

Process set up in conjunction with the Police and Fire Service. 
The report advises the Executive Member of further locations 
where concerns about traffic speeds have been raised, and 
provides an update on progress towards assessing these against 
the agreed prioritisation framework. 
 

5. City of York Local Transport Plan 3 - Draft 
'Framework' LTP3 Consultation Responses   

(Pages 33 - 84) 

 This report informs the Executive Member of the responses 
received from the consultation on the draft Framework LTP3, 
prior to submission of a draft Full LTP3 early in 2011. 
 

6. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent 
under the  Local Government Act 1972   

 

 



 
Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Jill Pickering 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552061 
• E-mail – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk 

 
 
  
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

Contact details are set out above 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of individual reports or the 
full agenda are available from Democrat
[...]
	4��/��
H�-��������/���4	��3�4��G6%%�.��4�3������-�3�4��G6@%�.�I6�

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



  

  

        

 
Decision Session  
Executive Member for City Strategy  

 4 January 2011 

 
Report of the Director of City Strategy  
 

 SIX MONTHLY REVIEW OF SPEEDING ISSUES  

 Summary 

1. This report gives an update on the collaborative Speed Review Process, 
set up in conjunction with the Police and Fire Service.  This ensures that 
speed concerns are considered, and acted on, through partnership 
collaboration, giving a stronger and more robust response to the issues 
raised. 

2. The report advises the Executive Member of further locations where 
concerns about traffic speeds have been raised, and provides an update on 
progress towards assessing these against the agreed prioritisation 
framework.   

3. This report recommends the Executive Member supports the continuation 
of a partnership approach to dealing with speeding complaints; following 
the success of an approach developed and piloted in York. 

 
Recommendations 
 

4. The Executive Member for City Strategy is recommended to:  
 
I. Support the continuation of a partnership approach to dealing with speed 

complaints, which results in, a wider, more in depth process to tackle speed 
issues in York (Speed Review Process, Option 1). 
 

II. Note, that from January 2011 North Yorkshire Police (NYP) will no longer 
regard the Speed Review Process as a “pilot” in the York and Selby areas.  

 
III. Note that North Yorkshire Police have given notice to CYC that there will be 

a managed withdraw from the administration and management role they 
currently perform within the Speed Review Process, resulting in an 
increased work load within CYC, if the same level of service is to be 
provided.   

 
IV. Note that NYP intend to only undertake action at community speed concern 

sites, once they have been analysed via the Partnership Speed Review 
Process. 

Agenda Item 4Page 11



V. Note that new sites recommended for feasibility reviews by Engineering 
Services on the 6th July 10 and in this current report will not be assessed in 
detail until further Capital funding is available. As and when Capital funding 
is available, locations will be prioritised by one or all of the following criteria:  

• Accident data  
• Mean and 85th percentile speeds 
• Proximity to schools and shops. 

 
VI. Note the petition from New Lane, Huntington, and that it has been 

investigated under the review process, with a recommendation to improve 
the “gateway” to the 30 limit.  The work is due to be carried out from this 
years (2010/11) Capital budget.  

 
VII. Note the petition from Moorlands Road, Skelton, and that it has been 

investigated under the review process, and that it will go forward to the 
Engineering team for assessment of cost effective speed reduction 
measures, as and when Capital funding becomes available. 

 
Reason: To advise the Executive Member of the current status of the speed 

review process and provide an update on individual petitions and 
speed complaints. 

Background 

5. The Council receives many complaints about speeding vehicles from a 
number of sources including residents, elected members and 
representatives of local groups, such as resident associations. To help 
manage this, a data led method of assessing all speeding issues in York 
was approved at the Meeting of the Executive Member for City Strategy 
and Advisory Panel on 30 October 2006. This established that speeding 
issues should be assessed against certain criteria. The criteria for 
assessment are shown within Annex A.  

6. In the past it was evident that many of these complaints were also reported 
to other agencies including the Police and the Fire Service, which resulted 
in an overlap of work that was not a cost effective or consistent way of 
dealing with these community concerns.  By working together in partnership 
we have been able to pool resou
[...]
ow progress is 
because of time and resource constraints on all Services and Partnership 
agencies involved.  We shall continue to work on the investigations, as yet 
to be undertaken and will present findings via the regular 6 monthly review 
report. After analysis against the criteria the following actions have been 
advised. 

Category 1 (high speeds and high accidents)  

20. None of the current complaints investigated fall within the category 1 
criteria 

Category 2 (low speeds and high accidents)  

21. None of the current complaints investigated fall within the category 2 
criteria. 

Category 3 (high speeds and low accidents) 

22. All the below sites have been scored category 3 under the criteria at Annex 
A. Those referred to Engineering for consideration of cost effective 
measures available to reduce speeds, will be looked at, as and when 
Capital funding becomes available. 

a. Sim Balk Lane (10 91 0 070) – refer to Engineering 

b. Eason View (10 91 0 080) – refer to Engineering  

c. Usher Lane (10 91 0 190) – refer to Engineering 

d. Murton Lane, Murton (10 91 0 260) – refer to Engineering 

e. B1224 Wetherby Road (10 91 0 320) – refer to Engineering 

f. Murton Way (10 91 0 230) – refer to Engineering and targeted 
enforcement  

Page 14



Category 4 (low speeds and low accident) 

23. All the below sites have been scored category 4 under the criteria at Annex 
A, which also includes information on the SID (speed indicator device) 
Scheme. Please see Annex A for details. 

a. Moor Lane Murton (10 91 0 240) – offer SID 

b. A1079 Hull Road, Nr Thornbeck, Dunnington (10 91 0 270) – No 
further action, SID not suitable for 40 mph limit roads. 

c. Moorcroft Road, Woodthorpe (10 91 0 340) – offer SID 

d. Oaken Grove (10 91 0 310, reported on at EMAP 2008) – can now 
also offer SID 

e. North Lane, Huntington (10 91 0 170) - No further action. SID not 
suitable for 60 mph limit roads. 

f. York Road, Haxby (South 10 91 0 210) – offer SID 

g. Old Orchard, Haxby (10 91 0 290) – offer SID 

Petitions received 

Petition 1, Moorlands Road Skelton 

“The Residents of Moorlands Road, Skelton, York call upon the City of 
York Council to address the issue of speeding traffic along Moorlands 
Road, in accordance with the Speed Management Plan.” 

24. This location was investigated under the Review Process, and was 
reported on at the 6 July 2010 City Strategy Decision Session. The results 
of the investigation were as follows: - 

a. Accident Data – there have been no accidents at this location over the 
last 3 years.  It is acknowledged that there was a fatal accident, on 
Moorlands Road in February 2010, but this was on a rural section, 
some distance from the residential area of concern. 

b. Speed data – eight day x twenty four hour speed surveys were taken, 
at locations near to houses 7 & 8 ending on the 24th March 2010, 
these recorded the following results: - 

 

Page 15



 Mean (average speed) 85th Percentile 

Towards Skelton 33 mph 40mph 

From Skelton 35 mph 43 mph 

 

c. The results of this investigation are that the speeds recorded at this 
location are too high for the 30 limit, however there are no accidents, 
thus under the Criteria shown at Annex A the location was scored as 
a “3” (high speeds, but low accidents).  It has been referred to the 
engineering team for investigation into any cost effective measures 
available to reduce these speeds.   

 
d. The current situation is that there is insufficient Capital funding 

available for this scheme to be considered within the current 2010/11 
period, but the location will be kept on a list for inclusion in the 11/12 
programme if affordable. As and when Capital funding is available for 
Engineering work, locations will be prioritised by one or all of the 
following criteria: - 
• Accident data  
• Mean and 85th percentile speeds 
• Proximity to schools and shops. 

 
e. NYP have made the following comments in relation to Moorlands 

Road. NYP are tasked to reduce casualties on the roads of North 
Yorkshire. The North Yorkshire Police therefore prioritise their finite 
resources to that endeavour. There is no injury accident history in the 
village or in the proximity of the currently posted 30mph speed limit. 
The current 30mph speed limit on Moorlands Road does not fit with 
DfT guidelines and the speed data indicates that it is poorly observed. 
The North Yorkshire Police officially objected to the making of the 
original order when it was first proposed as this situation was 
foreseen. The effective management of the road is the responsibility 
of the City of York Council and remedial action should be taken as 
appropriate by that organisation. 

 
Petition 2, New Lane Huntington 

“Liberal Democrats, Petition New Lane Speeding.   As residents of 
Huntington we are concerned at the speed of traffic on New Lane, 
Huntington & request that City of York Council investigate what measures 
can be taken to address the problem.” 

25. This location was investigated under the Review Process, and was 
reported on initially at the EMAP in July 2008 and subsequently at the 
Decision Session in December 2009 and at the Decision Session in July 
2010. The results of the investigation, initially reported at EMAP in July 08 
were as follows: -  

a. Accident Data – 3 slight and 1 serious injury accidents, none of which 

Page 16



were speed related.  

b. Speed Data – seven day x twenty four hour data was recorded at 2 
locations in the 30 limit, ending on 13th May 2008 the following results 
were recorded: - 

South of Jockey Lane, 

 Mean (average) speed 85th percentile speed 

To Jockey Lane 33mph 38mph 

From Jockey Lane 32mph 36mph 

 

North of Jockey Lane, 

 Mean (average) speed 85th percentile speed 

To Jockey Lane 31mph 37mph 

From Jockey Lane 30mph 35mph 

 

c. Thus, New Lane, Huntington scored a “3” under the criteria, as shown 
in Annex A and was forwarded to the Engineering team for 
investigation into any cost effective measures available to reduce 
these speeds. 

 
d. On 23rd November 2009, New Lane was chosen as a site to do a joint 

Partnership Speed Education day (Now superseded by NYP Speed 
Awareness Courses). Thirty speeding drivers were stopped in total.  
CYC road safety staff were actually involved in the day and it can be 
reported that 100% of those speeders stopped, were all residents 
from the surrounding local area. 

   
e. By December 2009, Partners had agreed to consider all speed 

complaints via a Partnership approach. Thus when new complaints 
were received from New Lane, Huntington, the results of the earlier 
investigation were again re-considered and reported on a Decision 
Session in December 2009.  This resulted in New Lane, also being 
included in NYP target plan for speed enforcement. 

 
f. By July 2010, Engineering had concluded their investigation into any 

cost effective speed reduction measures, and these proposals formed 
part of Annex E on that report.  (to improve gateways at 30 limit).  This 
work is being funded from the 2010/11 capital fund, and should be 
concluded by the end of March 2011.  

  

Page 17



Update on other related issues. 

Electronic form for reporting 

26. The introduction of an electronic system was not supported by the police 
whilst the management of the process was under Police control. With 
administration of the scheme being transferred to CYC, development of 
electronic reporting will be progressed, when appropriate staff expertise 
and resources are available. 

Engineering sites identified at July 10 Decision Session 

27. Funds have been allocated from the Capital budget 2010/11 to conclude 
the engineering work recommended in Annex E of the July 10 report.  
Currently there is no identified budget to progress any new sites that are to 
be put forward for Engineering consideration, from either the July 10 report 
or this current Jan 11 report.  All locations will be kept on a list and will be 
considered for inclusion in the 2011/12 capital programme. 

SID training at locations identified at July 10 Decision Session 

28. Of the thirty locations offered the SID scheme at the July 10 Decision 
Session, which would help communities to educate drivers who speed in 
their neighbourhoods no one has requested to join the scheme. 

Police Enforcement  

29. From the July 2010 report ten locations were given to the Community 
Policing teams for targeted enforcement.  It would be inappropriate to 
report on the numbers of tickets for speeding given out at these locations, 
as the whole point of the Police presence is speed compliance rather than 
speed enforcement. In most of the ten given locations, it is highly likely that 
the presence of officers will result is traffic obeying the limit and few, if any 
tickets being issues.   

30. However it can reported that, as a whole in 2009, North Yorkshire Police 
issued 10,900 tickets for speeding.  This does not include those reported 
for summons, but does include around 1,100 from the A1 where cameras 
are in use by the Highways Agency because of road works. 

31. Under the present “Policing Pledge” feedback is given to communities, but 
purely in relation to the number of checks undertaken and tickets issued. 
The police can use Ward Committee Newsletters to indicate the location 
and results of speed checks. 

32. Whilst the Police acknowledge that it would be extremely valuable to 
evaluate the impact of the measures taken, in the current circumstances 
and with current staffing levels, this would be difficult to achieve. 

33. North Yorkshire Police have also stated that from January 2011 they will no 
longer regard the Speed Review Process as a “pilot” in the York and Selby 
areas. It is intended that the process will be rolled out across the whole of 

Page 18



the North Yorkshire County Council (NYCC) area with a ‘go live’ date of the 
1st April 2011. The scheme, across North Yorkshire, will be administered 
and managed by NYCC Highways Staff and NYP have given notice to CYC 
that they will withdraw from the administration and management role they 
currently perform in York. Whilst NYP have made it clear that this service 
will not just suddenly be removed (and any required support will be 
available to CYC in the short term), this will mean a significant increased 
work load within CYC to pick up these roles. 

34. NYP have also stated that following the Speed Review Process roll out, 
they will not undertake any action at a location identified by a community 
concern report unless it has FIRST been analysed via the process, with an 
agreed partnership decision made on that data. 

35. NYP has intimated that from the 1st April 2011, they will direct all 
complaints received from members of the community regarding the speed 
of vehicles along any road to the appropriate highway authority. 

36. NYP have stated that any enforcement requirement will be undertaken 
solely at their discretion and with due regard to their operational 
requirements 

Safety Camera Update 
 
37. In March 2010, after a 95 Alive Partnership feasibility study into the viability 

of Safety Camera’s in North Yorkshire, NYP and CYC both agreed “in 
principle” to the use of Safety Camera’s.  However, NYCC, the third 
member of the partnership, deferred their decision until the spring of 2011 
because of the uncertain political and funding issues.  No further progress 
has been made, and the 95 Alive Partnership await new Government 
proposals on Road Safety (due April 2011) and a clearer idea of what, if 
any funding will be available for a Safety Camera Partnership to be 
progressed across North Yorkshire.   

Options and Analysis 
 

Speed Review Process Options Proposals.  
 
Option 1 

 
38. To continue with the Speed Review Process, in Partnership with the Police 

and Fire Service.  However Members do need to be aware that in the last 
12 months over the last two reports, all complaints have scored criteria as 
three, (low accidents, high speeds) or four, (low accidents, low speed). 

39. This means that the work being done on the speed review process cannot 
be considered as “casualty reduction work” as in the majority of complaint 
locations, there are no “speed related casualties”.  Full criteria shown in 
Annex A. 

40. The budget and action by the Council is limited where we cannot show a 

Page 19



reduction in casualties.  Priority for funds must go to road safety initiatives 
and locations that target casualty reduction.  We await further updates on 
changes to policy on Road Safety from the new Government due in April 
2011.  

41. Where speed has been evidenced as above the criteria (Annex A) it is 
recognised, by the Partnership, that evaluation could assess intervention 
effects.  This evaluation could only be undertaken, given the necessary 
resources. 

Option 2 

42. To revert back to our own, independent, but smaller process, which would 
exclude the help from Partners with speed surveys, and analysis of data 
and targeted enforcement. This would leave agencies and systems running 
concurrently.  It would also mean that the 111 sites looked at over the last 
year, which scored three and four on the criteria would not have been 
investigated.  As NYP are also stating that they will not undertake any 
enforcement at any community concern site, without it first going through 
the Speed Review Process, it could leave community concern sites, that 
could benefit from Police enforcement without any investigation. 

Analysis 
 

43. Option 1, enables us to fully investigate and collect data on every speed 
issue brought to our attention, this is because a partnership approach 
brings extra resources and expertise to provide a more in depth, data led 
investigation. The extent and timing of the investigation and surveys will be 
affected by the resources available to each partner organisation. 

44. Option 2, would ensure that speed is
[...]
(Nr Lindale)

Fordlands Road Fulford

St. Oswald's Road Fulford

Station Road Upper Poppleton

Tuke Avenue Tang Hall

Green Lane Clifton

Scarcroft Road

Grosvenor Terrace

The Village Wigginton

Main Street Askham Richard

St. Philips Grove Clifton

A1079 Hull Rd EAST
Carlton Ave - RB Field 
Lane

1079 Hull Rd WEST
Carlton Ave - RB Field 
Lane

1079 Hull Rd Melrose gt - Tanghall Ln

Eastfield Lane Dunnington

Road Area
Speed data 3 year casualty record

0

0 0

0 0

4 No further action. 

3
Generally a good compliance, but 

refered to engineering because of 36.

4 Offer SID

4

0 0

0 0 0

0

0 0 2 0

0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0

0

00

0

2

0

2

0 0 0

0 2 4 0

0 0

1 0

0 0

1 00 1

Acc with speed causation

0 0 2

0 0 1 0 0 0

0 00

0 0

0

1 0

0 1

0 2 1 0

0 0

0 0 1 0

0 0 1 0 0 0

0 0

0 0

0 1

0 0

0 0 1 0

0 0

0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0

0 00 0

0 0 1 0

1 0

0 0 0 0

0 0

0 0 0 0

0 2 2 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0 0 0

0 0

0 0 2 0

0 0 2 0

0

0 0

0 0

0 1

Reported on EMAP and decision session Offer SID

0 0

0 2

0 0 0 0

6

P
age 32



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session 
Executive Member for City Strategy 

4 January 2011 

 
Report of the Director of City Strategy 
 
City of York Local Transport Plan 3 – Draft ‘Framework’ LTP3 
Consultation Responses 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Executive Member of the responses 
received from the consultation on the draft Framework LTP3, prior to 
submission of a draft Full LTP3 early in 2011.  

2. The main focus of the consultation was to seek views on the types of 
measures that could be put in place and gain an appreciation of the relative 
priority of the measures for the short-term, medium-term and long-term, to 
address transport issues in York.  

3. The widely differing priorities raised through each of the consultation 
opportunities available for returning views on the draft Framework LTP3 (and 
the previous Stage 1 consultation), obscured finding any clear consistent view 
of what the priorities for the various measures should be. However, some 
common themes did appear to be present within the responses; which could 
be taken forward for preparing the Draft Full LTP, as listed below: 

• Measures that reduce vehicle speed and promote road safety 
• Having a larger car-free area in the city centre  
• Continuing the importance for providing safer cycle routes and facilities 
• Improving public transport (buses and bus information).  
 

4. The outcome of the consultation will, alongside policy influences, evidence and 
previous consultation feedback, be used to inform the preparation of the draft 
Full LTP3 for subsequent approval by Executive early in 2011, ready for 
publishing the Full LTP3 in March 2011.  

5. The report also provides details of the responses to the Outline Sustainability 
Appraisal for LTP3.  

Recommendations 

6. The Executive Member for City Strategy is recommended to: 

i) Note the contents of the report. 

Agenda Item 5Page 33



 

ii) Approve the proposals for taking forward the comments in the 
responses to the Draft Framework LTP3 Outline Sustainability 
Appraisal, in preparing the Draft Full LTP3. 

Reason: To advise the Executive Member of the outcome of the consultation, 
and how it will inform the preparation of the Draft Full LTP3 
document and its associated Sustainability Appraisal.  

Background 

7. The council has a duty to produce a new Local Transport Plan (LTP3) by April 
2011 to replace the existing Local Transport Plan (LTP2), which was published 
in March 2006 and is due to expire in March 2011.  

8. Work to prepare LTP3 began in early 2009, and updates on its progress and 
previous consultations have been presented to the Executive Member at 
previous City Strategy Decision Session meetings, as listed in the Background 
Papers section of this report. 

9. The first stage of public consultation on LTP3 was carried out between late 
2009 and early 2010. A city-wide consultation docume

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION -  EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
CITY STRATEGY 

DATE 4 JANUARY 2011 

PRESENT 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 
 

COUNCILLOR STEVE GALLOWAY  
(EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 
 
COUNCILLOR MORLEY 

 
49. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting Members present were invited to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the 
agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

50. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last Decision Session – 

Executive Member for City Strategy, held on 7 
December 2010 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record subject to the 
following amendment: 

 
 Minute 44 (Water End/Clifton Green Review: 

Reinstatement of Left-Turn Traffic Lane and Chicane 
Trial). In the second paragraph of the preamble prior 
to the words “supported the cycling groups” the 
addition of the words “said he was willing in principle 
to see the left turn reinstated, but he …”. 

 
 

51. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - DECISION SESSION  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme however the 
registered speaker did not attend the meeting. 
 

52. SIX MONTHLY REVIEW OF SPEEDING ISSUES  
 
The Executive Member considered a report, which updated him on the 
collaborative Speed Review Process, set up in conjunction with the Police 
and Fire Service. The report advised of further locations where concerns 
about traffic speeds had been raised and provided an update on progress 
towards assessing these against the agreed prioritisation framework. 
 
The Executive Member reported receipt of representations from a Holgate 
resident and Cllrs Hyman, Reid and S Galloway, details of which had been 



republished with the agenda in the annex of additional comments. He also 
reported receipt of late representations from Cllr Merrett who referred to 
the omission in the list of petitions of the petition presented to Council in 
relation to speeding issues on Bishopthorpe Road and that the additional 
speed survey had been omitted in Annex D. He went onto express support 
for Option 1 but raised concerns at the Police’s future intention to 
substantially reduce their commitment to the partnership. 
 
Officers confirmed that a petition had been received from residents of 
Bishopthorpe Road together with an additional speed survey but that these 
had been received too late for inclusion in the report. 
 
The Executive Member confirmed that the report presented mixed news, 
on the positive side, speeding concerns continued to be documented and 
the standardised approach sustained, with the continued downward trend 
in reducing the number of killed and seriously injured on the roads. He 
expressed some concern at the lack of progress in the automation of the 
process and introduction of mobile speed cameras. Withdrawal of police 
administrative support and the lack of high profile police enforcement of 
speed limits were also of concern. With this in mind he was suggesting the 
possible use of the Neighbourhood Policing teams in partnership with the 
Neighbourhood Management Team co-ordinating activities in this area. 
 
It was also confirmed that Officers would pursue the issues raised in the 
additional representations received. 
 
The Executive Member then considered the following options: 
 

Option 1: To continue with the Speed Review Process, in Partnership 
with the Police and Fire Service.  However Members do need to be 
aware that in the last 12 months over the last two reports, all complaints 
have scored criteria as three, (low accidents, high speeds) or four, (low 
accidents, low speed). 

Option 2: To revert back to our own, independent, but smaller process, 
which would exclude the help from Partners with speed surveys, and 
analysis of data and targeted enforcement. This would leave agencies 
and systems running concurrently.  It would also mean that the 111 
sites looked at over the last year, which scored three and four on the 
criteria would not have been investigated.  As North Yorkshire Police 
(NYP) are also stating that they will not undertake any enforcement at 
any community concern site, without it first going through the Speed 
Review Process, it could leave community concern sites, that could 
benefit from Police enforcement without any investigation. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Member for City Strategy agrees 

to: 
 

i) Support the continuation of a partnership approach to 
dealing with speed complaints, which results in, a 
wider, more in depth process to tackle speed issues in 
York (Speed Review Process, Option 1 of the report). 



 
ii) Note, that from January 2011 North Yorkshire Police 

(NYP) will no longer regard the Speed Review 
Process as a “pilot” in the York and Selby areas.  

 
iii) Note that North Yorkshire Police have given notice to 

CYC that there will be a managed withdraw from the 
administration and management role they currently 
perform within the Speed Review Process, resulting in 
an increased workload within CYC, if the same level of 
service is to be provided.   

 
iv) Note that NYP intend to only undertake action at 

community speed concern sites, once they have been 
analysed via the Partnership Speed Review Process. 

 
v) Request, in the light of (iv) above, that copies of the 

speed assessment results be made available to the 
local Capable Guardian teams, via the Council’s 
Neighbourhood Management Unit, and that the Chief 
Constable be urged to fully involve local 
Neighbourhood Policing Teams in addressing 
residents concerns about excessive vehicle speed. 1. 

 
vi) Note that new sites recommended for feasibility 

reviews by Engineering Services on the 6 July 2010 
and in this current report will not be assessed in detail 
until further capital funding is available. As and when 
capital funding is available, locations will be prioritised 
by one or all of the following criteria:  
• Accident data  
• Mean and 85th percentile speeds 
• Proximity to schools and shops. 

 
vii) Note the petition from New Lane, Huntington, and that 

it has been investigated under the review process, 
with a recommendation to improve the “gateway” to 
the 30 limit.  The work is due to be carried out from 
this years (2010/11) Capital budget. 2. 

 
viii) Note the petition from Moorlands Road, Skelton, and 

that it has been investigated under the review process, 
and that it will go forward to the Engineering team for 
assessment of cost effective speed reduction 
measures, as and when capital funding becomes 
available. 3. 

 
ix) Request officers to discuss with the originators of the 5 

written representations received on the report, ways in 
which their concerns can be addressed and any 
necessary action expedited. 4. 

 



REASON:  To advise the Executive Member of the current status 
of the speed review process and provide an update on 
individual petitions and speed complaints. 

 
 
Action Required  
1. Contact NYP regarding the involvement of the 
Neighbourhood Policing Teams in addressing residents 
concerns.  
2. Inform the lead petitioner of the decision made.  
3. Inform the lead petitioner of the decision made.  
4. Officers to discuss concerns raised in an effort to 
alleviate.   

 
 
 
TH, TC  
TC, TH  
TC, TH  
 
TC, TH  

 
53. CITY OF YORK LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 3 - DRAFT 'FRAMEWORK' 

LTP3 CONSULTATION RESPONSES  
 
Consideration was given to a report, which informed the Executive Member 
of the responses received from the consultation on the draft Framework 
LTP3, prior to submission of a draft Full LTP3 early in 2011. 
 
The Executive Member reported receipt of late representations from Cllr 
Merrett who referred to the pre-decision call-in of this item owing to the 
handling of the 20mph question results and raising concerns over the 
survey as a whole. 
 
The Executive Member confirmed that this was the last consultation report 
on the LTP3 prior to consideration of the draft of the final document, which 
had had a relatively low-key response from residents. He pointed out that 
the views expressed had been very varied although there were clear 
concerns about road safety, reducing congestion, improving public 
transport and encouraging the use of more sustainable forms of transport. 
In relation to the call-in he confirmed that the results of the survey on the 
provision of a 20mph zone covering the whole of York would be reported at 
the February Decision Session together with the results from the 
Fishergate trial 20mph zone. If either of these initiatives offered lessons, in 
the context of LTP3 he confirmed that they could be incorporated into the 
final document. 
 
Please note that this decision was considered at the Executive (Calling In) 
meeting on 11 January 2011, see under mentioned link for details. 
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=601&MId=5524&V
er=4 
 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Member for City Strategy agrees 

to: 
 

i)    Note the contents of the report. 
 
ii)   Approve the proposals for taking forward the 

comments   in the responses to the Draft Framework 
LTP3 Outline Sustainability Appraisal, in preparing 
the Draft Full LTP3. 1.   



 
REASON: To advise the Executive Member of the outcome of 

the consultation, and how it will inform the 
preparation of the Draft Full LTP3 document and it’s 
associated Sustainability Appraisal. 

 
Action Required  
1. Await decision of SMC (Calling In) meeting.   
 
 

 
IS  

 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Steve Galloway, Executive Member for City Strategy 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.15 pm]. 


